
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: This meeting will be held remotely in a Microsoft

Teams Meeting (see link below)
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Service   01305 
224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has 
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome 
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/k_MnkF9vqiM

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s
website after the event.   

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/k_MnkF9vqiM


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 5 - 8

5  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
CLAPCOTTS FARM, SPETISBURY, BLANDFORD

9 - 76

An application to vary a premises licence has been made by Shaun 
and Marcia Hannam, to extend the terminal hour for the on and off 
sales of alcohol to 2300hrs daily, and to add indoor live and recorded 
music on an occasional basis between 0900hrs and 2300hrs. 
Representations have been received and remain unresolved 
[...]
irman will ask any person who has made representations, who has 
already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  The sub-
committee will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of 
representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep their comments 
concise and to the point.

9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The sub-committee will then consider its decision in 
private.  The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in 
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the 
parties and made available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable.  

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and 

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda.  However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Date of Meeting: 24 June 2020

Portfolio Holder: Cllr T Alford, Customer, Community and Regulatory Services

Local Member(s): Cllr Andrew Kerby

Director: John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Executive Summary: 

An application to vary a premises licence has been made by Shaun and Marcia 
Hannam, to extend the terminal hour for the on and off sales of alcohol to 2300hrs 
daily, and to add indoor live and recorded music on an occasional basis between 
0900hrs and 2300hrs. Representations have been received and remain unresolved 
therefore a hearing by the licensing Sub-Committee must be held to determine the 
application. 

Equalities Impact Assessment:

Not Applicable

Budget: 

The applicant or any person or body making a relevant representation will have the 
right to appeal any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee to the magistrate’s 
court.

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

Climate implications:

Not Applicable

Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a 
variation of a premises licence for 
Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury, Blandford

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Other Implications:

Human Rights Act 1998. Article 6 of the Convention requires that everyone be 
given a fair and public hearing within a reasonable. The applicant has received a 
copy of this report and has been invited to attend the Committee meeting or submit 
written representations to be placed before the Members when considering this 
matter. 

Recommendation:

The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written and oral 
evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

Reason for Recommendation:

The Sub-Committee must take into account the oral representations and 
information given at the hearing.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Application form
Appendix 2 – Current licence
Appendix 3 – Location plan
Appendix 4 – Section 177A 
Appendix 5 -  Representations against the application
Appendix 6 – Representations in support of the application
Appendix 7 – Response of applicant to representations
Appendix 8 – Noise Management Plan
Appendix 9 – Noise Limiter Details

Background Papers:

Licensing Act
Section 182 Guidance
LGA Councillors Handbook
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities

Officer Contact:

Name: Aileen Powell
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


1. An application has been received to vary the current licence at Clapcotts 
Farm, Spetisbury, Blandford Forum, DT11 9DF to include;

 the supply of alcohol for on and off sales between 1800hrs and 
2300hrs daily

 the inclusion of live music (indoors only) on an occasional basis during 
licensed hours.

 the inclusion of recorded music (indoors only) on an occasional basis 
during licensed hours.

If the variation is granted, the licensable hours will be from 0900hrs to 
2300hrs every day. A copy of the application is attached at appendix 1 and 
the current licence is attached at appendix 2.

2. The premises is on the edge of the village of Spetisbury, a location map is 
attached at appendix 3.

3. The application for the variation was received on 13 February 2020. The 
statutory consultation period of 28 days ended 12 March 2020. The period in 
which the hearing could be held was extended due to the coronavirus 
outbreak which prevented a public hearing being held within the prescribed 
timeframe.

4. The Live Music Act 2014 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment 
Licensing) Order 2014 introduced section 177A to the Licensing Act and 
removed the need to have the activities of live and recorded music included in 
a licence that authorises the sale of alcohol between 8am and 11pm. This 
section also renders any conditions relating to live or recorded music to not 
have any effect unless the licence was being reviewed. The relevant section 
is attached at appendix 4

5. No representations have been made by any of the Responsible Authorities.

6. Two representation objecting to the variation have been received from two 
neighbours, these are attached in the table at appendix 5.

7. There were 18 representations received in support of the variation and are 
attached in the table at appendix 6.

8. The applicant has produced a response to the representations, which is 
attached at appendix 7.

9. For representations to be relevant they must relate to one of the four licensing 
objectives. There is reference within the representations of being disturbed by 
noise when events involving live or recorded music have taken place in the 
past and this is relevant to the licensing objective of preventing public 
nuisance.

Page 11



10. The sub-committee may:-

 modify the conditions of the current licence as applied for, or 
 reject the whole or part of the application.

The conditions can be modified by alteration, omission or by adding new 
conditions if the sub-committee believe it is appropriate for the prevention of 
public nuisance.

11. Should the sub-committee decide to add or modify the conditions of the 
licence officers recommend removing the following conditions from the 
licence, as they are unenforceable under section 177A(2) of the Licensing Act 
as amended by the Live Music Act 2014:-

Licensable activities will be conducted and operated so as to prevent 
the transmission of audible noise or perceptible vibration through the 
fabric of the building or structure to adjoining properties. 

Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the 
nearest noise sensitive premises. 

There will be no external loudspeakers. 

The PLH/DPS will adopt a “cooling down” period where music volume 
is reduced towards the closing time of the premises e.g. for the last 
hour of opening.

12. Officers also recommend adding the following conditions which are consistent 
with the new operating schedule and do not relate directly to music noise:-

Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle after 1800hrs and 
before 1000hrs to minimise noise disturbance to neighbouring 
properties. (4.3)

Clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons leave the premises quietly having consideration of local 
residents. (4.5)

A written record will be kept of all complaints received. Including 
response and measures taken. The record will be available for 
inspection by authorised officers on their request. (4.8)

 
The activities of persons using the external areas will be monitored 
after 1800hrs and they will be reminded to have regard to the needs of 
local residents and to refrain from shouting and anti-social behaviour 
etc. when necessary. (4.2)

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Licensing Department  
Dorset Council

South Walks House
South Walks Road

Dorchester
DT1 1UZ

licensing@dorset.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence NDPL0497

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Clapcotts Farm
Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury, Blandford Forum, Dorset, DT119DF. Telephone 07909 600234 or 01258 454649

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED TH
[...]

Electrical installations will be inspected on a periodic basis (at least every 3 years or at a frequency specified in writing) by a 
suitably qualified and competent person. Inspection records/certificates will be kept and made available at the request of an 
authorised officer. If used, any temporary electrical wiring and distributions will also be inspected. Inspection 
records/certificates will be kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised officer.

A suitably trained First Aider or appointed person to deal with first aid issues will be provided at all times when the premises 
are open.

First Aid equipment and materials adequate for the number of persons on the premises will be available on the premises at all 
times.  All staff will be made aware of first aid location.

Prevention of public nuisance

Licensable activities will be conducted and operated so as to prevent the transmission of audible noise or perceptible vibration 
through the fabric of the building or structure to adjoining properties.

Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive premises.  

There will be no external loudspeakers.

The PLH/DPS will adopt a “cooling down” period where music volume is reduced towards the closing time of the premises e.g. 
for the last hour of opening.

Protection of children from harm

No adult entertainment or gambling

Anyone under the age of 18 will need to be accompanied by an adult in the bar.

Business Licensing

Printed by LalPac on 13 Mar 2020 at 10:58 Page 4 of 5NDPL0497/125618Page 40



Licensing Department  
Dorset Council

South Walks House
South Walks Road

Dorchester
DT1 1UZ

licensing@dorset.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary NDPL0497

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Clapcotts Farm
Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury, Blandford Forum, Dorset, DT119DF. Telephone 07909 600234 or 01258 454649

WHERE THE LICENCE IS
[...]
ets’ submitted to Environmental Health. One of the main reasons 
for complaints is noise (amplified music) and general disturbance during such events. Amplified music 
has been played, not in the dining area, but outside in the ‘undercover seating area’, with external 
speakers (photographs on file). Doors have been left open to allow free movement of customers, thus 
allowing further noise egress from the dining area. Mr Hannam seems to regard the ‘undercover 
seating area’ as an extension of his ‘entertainment space/function area’.
Judging by the past year’s experience, any TEN can over-ride and, therefore, potentially be in breach 
of any existing permissions/licences, with apparently no mandatory enforcement action required 
from the Council. Amplified music has been audible 400m away (behind the Woodpecker Pub), and, 
we have been reliably informed, as far as 800m away (South Farm Road). This has been allowed to 
continue with no intervention from Dorset Council.
Even with Planning Permission and a Premises Licence in place, we understand that Mr Hannam will 
still be able to use the process of TENs (there are currently six showing on the Premises Register for 
2020). As the closest properties are within 100m of Clapcotts Farm, this is, understandably, of great 
concern to neighbours.
The Premises Licence application form, Appendix 2 (Operating Schedule)- ‘Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ states:
Licensable activities will be conducted and operated so as to prevent the transmission of audible noise 
or perceptible vibration through the fabric of the building or structure to adjoining properties.
 
Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive 
premises.  
 
There will be no external loudspeakers.

Bearing in mind the history of complaints, including both photographic evidence and also the 
required EH Diary Sheets, we would like to request that these conditions not only apply to the 
Premises Licence but also b
[...]
 relatively short amount of tenancy 
left at the site (3 years). There is no statement from Dorset County Farm 
Estates supporting this application or any indication that they will be extending 
the tenancy in the future for the business to grow.  I mention this as I am 
concerned that the next 3 years will result (as with the previous 4) in a 
continuing trajectory of minimum input of investment for maximum short-
term financial gain… usually at the expense of/resulting in loss of amenity for 
the neighbouring properties. 

Page 53



Application to vary premises licence Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury, DT11 9DF

Representations received against the application

         

           

Page 54



Application to vary premises licence Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury, DT11 9DF

Representations received against the application

        

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Application to vary premises licence Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury, DT11 9DF

Representations received in support of the application

1 I am writing to inform you of my support of the above licensing application. 

Shaun & Marcia have worked extremely hard for the past five years building up a local farm shop and 
cafe.

More recently they secured a licence for a bar but only from 9.00 a.m. - 6.00 p.m.  The addition of 
longer licensing hours would be a real community boost as the majority of the villagers use the bar in 
the afternoon, but have to leave by 6.00 p.m. There is so much support for them, that I am truly 
amazed that by having just a couple of objections there is a possibility that they will not be able to get 
the full licence. 

The shop and cafe have created employment opportunities for the local community and the village 
really need this to work as it is an excellent meeting place.

This does not seem fair at all, they are on the edge of the village. have had sound proofing fitted, 
therefore not affecting anyone not even the close neighbours.

I really hope that licensing can co
[...]
 is a noise management plan regarding Clapcotts Farmhouse 
and cafe, Spetisbury, Dorset. 

 

1.INTRODUCTION 

1.1.Clapcotts Farmhouse is a farm building in Spetisbury that runs 
various small events to diversify their farm business. 

1.2.The license holder is committed to compliance with the terms of 
the License and regard this Noise Management Plan (NMP) as the 
overarching statement that determines the noise management 
process for the venue. 

1.3.This noise management plan addresses the control of music 
noise levels (MNL) and does not consider other noise sources 
unless directly associated with music operations.  

1.4 Clapcotts Farm runs mixed small events including weddings, 
birthday parties, local village community events as well as running a 
farm shop and cafe. 

 

2.ENVIRONMENT 

. 2.1.  The Farm is in a rural location surrounded by mixed use 
properties including commercial, educational and residential.  

. 2.2.   Appendix 2 shows the location of Noise Sensitive Properties 
(NSP’s). 

. 2.3 The building is an old farm building with minimal acoustic 
properties. 

. 2.4 The Dining Area has been dry lined with insulation fitted to 
ceiling and wall.  Fire doors are fitted with some small acoustic 
properties. 

. 2.5 A vestibule has been fitted to the Dining Area to allow entry and 
exit without reducing the acoustic properties of the Dining Area. 

. 2.6 The under cover seating area is a roofed area with open spaces 
to the outside with low acoustic properties. 

Page 68



	 3	

3.SITE PLAN 

. 3.1.  Appendix 1 shows the plan view of the building, and the 
location of the music source.  

 

4.ENFORCEMENT 

4.1. This report focuses on setting a music level that can be 
achieved and monitored to reduce the disturbance to the Noise 
Sensitive Properties. 

4.2 Enforcement will be in the form of a professionally installed 
Formula Sound Sentry Lite Noise panel. The Sentry Lite shows a 
clear traffic light system to the agreed music level in the venue
[...]
ised that this unit should be calibrated annually. 
 
See below photographs for reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Marcia’s	
Clapcotts	Farm	
Spetisbury	
Dorset	
DT11	9DF	
	
 
 

Quotation:	
Date:	
VAT:	

N/A	
20th	January	2020	
169	2368	76 
 

Unit 5 
502 Wallisdown Road 

Bournemouth 
BH11 8PT 

Tel: 01202 559099 
 E: info@audio-feed.com 

	

Page 75



www.audio-feed.com 

 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures
	5 Application for a variation of a premises licence for Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury, Blandford
	Appendix 1 Application_Redacted
	Appendix 2 Current Licence_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Location Plan
	Appendix 4 Section 177A live and recorded music at small premises
	Appendix 5 - Objectors_Redacted
	Appendix 6 - Representations in favour Redacted
	Appendix 7 Response from Applicants_Redacted
	Appendix 8 NOISE_MANAGEMENT_PLAN_07_02_20_633294
	Appendix 9






Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24 JUNE 2020

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Lara Altree (Legal Services
Manager) Aileen Powell (Licensing Team Leader) and David Northover
(Democratic Services Officer) 

Public speakers
Shaun and Marcia Hannam – applicant
Jon Ivay – objector
Di Hinton, Karen Bew, Steve Hall, Harry and Carol Tansey, Ken Adcook, Nick 
Child, Robert Rutherford and Marcel Schilling - supporters

69.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

Resolved
That Councillor Emma Parker be elected Chairman for the meeting.

The attention of the Sub-Committee was drawn to the procedures and
protocols for the meeting and the basis on which the decision would be made.

70.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

71.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

72.  Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures

The Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures were drawn to the attention of, and
understood by, Members in how they were able to come to their decision and
the basis for this. The processes and protocols to manage the virtual meeting 
were also clarified by the chairman and understood. Introductions were made 
and participants welcomed to the proceedings. 

73.  Application for a variation of a premises licence for Clapcotts Farm, 
Spetisbury, Blandford



2

The Sub-Committee considered an application by Shaun and Marcia Hannam 
to vary the current licence at Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury, Blandford Forum, to 
include:-

 the supply of alcohol for on and off sales between 1800hrs and 
2300hrs daily

 the inclusion of live music (indoors only) on an occasional basis 
during

           licensed hours.
 the inclusion of recorded music (indoors only) on an occasional 

basis
           during licensed hours.

so as to benefit the success of their business at their café premises, within the 
grounds of their farm.

The officer’s report detailed the basis of the application, how any permission
would be applied in practice and what the premises, and the café business, 
entailed. 
Clapcotts Farmhouse was a farm building on the edge of the village of  
Spetisbury - being part of the Dorset County Estate /County Farms – of which 
Mr and Mrs Hannam were tenants -  that ran
various small events to diversify their farm business including the holding of 
weddings, birthday parties, local village community events, as well as the 
running of a farm shop and cafe. The application was designed to enhance 
their capacity to optimise this and to maintain a viable and successful 
enterprise.

The characteristics of the site were described, with the farm building used for 
events being an old farm building with minimal acoustic properties, with a  
dining area being insulated to ceiling and wall; a vestibule constructed to the 
dining area to allow entry and exit without reducing the acoustic properties of 
the dining area; and an under-cover seating area: being a roofed area with 
open space to the outside with low acoustic properties.

The hospitality venue – known as The Shack – management plan was 
accessible to the Sub-committee showing what measures were in place to 
address activities that took place, with the hospitality aspect of their business 
so as to be able to run the business successfully.

Should the variation be granted, it would consequently mean that the 
licensable hours would be between 0900hrs to 2300hrs every day.

As a representation had been received - an objection - and remained 
unresolved, it was now necessary for the Sub-Committee to consider it and 
determine the application. A critical condition of any grant of permission 
recommended by officers was that officers also recommended adding the 
following conditions which were consistent with the new operating schedule 
and did not relate directly to music noise:-

 bottles would not be placed in any external receptacle after 1800hrs 
and before 1000hrs to minimise noise disturbance to neighbouring 
properties. 



3

 clear and legible notices would be displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons leave the premises quietly, having consideration of local 
residents. 

 a written record would be kept of all complaints received, including 
responses and measures taken. The record would be available for 
inspection by authorised officers on their request. 

 the activities of persons using the external areas would be 
monitored after 1800hrs and they would be reminded to have regard to 
the needs of local residents and to refrain from shouting and anti-social 
behaviour etc. when necessary. 

Members understood that the Authority’s determination should be evidence 
based, justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to achieve. Determination 
of whether an action or step was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives required an assessment of what action or step would be suitable to 
achieve that end. In coming to their decision, these would be the principles on 
which the Sub-Committee’s decision would be based.

Following consultation, whilst there had been no representations made by any 
of the Responsible Authorities, two representations objecting to the variation 
had been received from two neighbours, being attached to the report. There 
had been 18 representations received in support of the variation, also 
appended to the report and the applicant had produced responses to the 
representations received.

The Sub- Committee heard representations from 8 individuals – by way of the 
outside broadcast provisions within the virtual meeting arrangements -  who 
were given the opportunity to make their case as to why they supported, or 
objected to, the application and on what grounds those representations were 
being made.

Objections from the one person who spoke against the application – Jon Ivay 
- were on the grounds that there had previously been the use of ‘A’ boards 
advertising events, and the like, which was contrary to already agreed 
permissions; the hours of trade had previously been violated and not been 
adhered to and any extension of these would exacerbate the issue; 
contravention of a previous Temporary Event Notice (TENs) in the use of 
amplified music; where this was being activated from and the nuisance and 
disturbance which was being caused; safety concerns at events being held in 
the absence of the necessary building or fire regulations; contravention of 
advertising of events; and contravention of licencing hours regulations and 
restrictions and the sale and consumption of alcohol outside the permitted 
limitations. However, with regard to the evidence submitted with the 
application, in the absence of any satisfactory conclusive or compelling 
evidence contrary to this – as purported by the objector – the Sub-Committee 
concluded that – in their opinion  the permissions already granted were being 
adhered to and complied with to their satisfaction. 

The applicant had taken the opportunity to respond to each of these concerns
in turn and was able to provide assurances that these could be allayed by the



4

measures that would be put in place in compliance of any licence being
granted and was confident that this would be the case.

For clarification it was confirmed that the current arrangements in response to 
gatherings during the coronavirus pandemic had no bearing on the provisions 
of the application, nor in the granting of the licence. Consideration of the 
application should be on the basis of normal circumstances applying and what 
this would entail.

The opportunity was then given to hear from those 8 individuals who had 
submitted requests to participate in the meeting and for them to make 
comment based on their written representations and to ask questions, and 
provide answers, to the applicant and to officers. This opportunity was duly 
taken. 

The Sub-Committee asked questions of the officer and the application to be 
assured that the arrangements and conditions to be put in place were 
satisfactory in addressing the issues and concerns that had been raised and 
so as to ensure any grant of permission served the purpose for which it was 
designed and achieved a positive outcome.

In particular they received clarification of arrangements which had been made 
for the summer village festival in 2019 – including a radio play – which had 
been held and which had been one of the issues disputed by the objector in 
terms of when this was and what transpired – and were satisfied that no 
permissions had been compromised in that regard.

The opportunity was given for members to ask questions of the presentation
and what they had heard and read in the report, in seeking clarification of
aspects so as to have a better understanding in coming to a decision. The
Sub-Committee confirmed that the questions asked of the officer and the
application was to be assured that the arrangements and conditions to be put
in place were satisfactory in addressing the issues and concerns that had
been raised and so as to ensure any grant of permission served the purpose
for which it was designed and achieved a positive outcome. 
Moreover, given that the applicants were tenants of a County Farm, it was 
recognised that it would be in their interests to ensure the provisions of any 
licence were complied with and applied, as necessary.

The Sub-Committee gave consideration, in particular, to the following issues:- 
 what provision was to be made for first aid training, 
 the measures to be put in place for the prevention of illegal 

substances, 
 how to manage disruptive customers safely and satisfactorily, 
 parking signage so as to avoid any unnecessary on street 

disruption or nuisance to neighbours; 

and were pleased to see that a robust, practical and achievable managment 
plan was in place to manage the practicalities of the consequences of 
granting any licence. 



5

Officers addressed the issues and questions raised, providing what they 
considered to be satisfactory answers.

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application, having
understood what was being proposed and the reasoning for this; having taken
into account the officer’s report and presentation, the written representations;
and what they had heard at the meeting, and having received satisfactory
responses to the questions they had asked, the Sub-Committee were satisfied
in their understanding of what the proposal entailed and the reasoning for this 
and, following the conclusion of the public meeting and having taken the 
opportunity to come to their decision, on that basis, the Sub-Committee 
agreed, unanimously, that the application should be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and that the licencing permission should be 
granted.

Resolved
That permission be granted for the variation to the Premises Licence at 
Clapcotts Farm, Spetisbury with:-
1. The removal of the following conditions from the licence, as they 

are unenforceable under section 177A(2) of the Licensing Act as 
amended by the Live Music Act 2014:-

Licensable activities will be conducted and operated so as to prevent 
the transmission of audible noise or perceptible vibration through the 
fabric of the building or structure to adjoining properties. 

Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the 
nearest noise sensitive premises. 
There will be no external loudspeakers. 
The PLH/DPS will adopt a “cooling down” period where music volume 
is reduced towards the closing time of the premises e.g. for the last 
hour of opening.

and 

2. The addition of the following condition(s): which are consistent with 
the new operating schedule and do not relate directly to music noise:-

 Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle after 1800hrs 
and before 1000hrs to minimise noise disturbance to 
neighbouring properties. (4.3)

 Clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons leave the premises quietly having consideration of local 
residents. (4.5)

 A written record will be kept of all complaints received. Including 
response and measures taken. The record will be available for 
inspection by authorised officers on their request. (4.8)

 The activities of persons using the external areas will be 
monitored after 1800hrs and they will be reminded to have 



6

regard to the needs of local residents and to refrain from 
shouting and anti-social behaviour etc. when necessary. (4.2)

Reasons for the Decision
The Sub-committee have considered carefully all of the documents presented 
and all of the oral and written representations made by all parties.  They have 
had regard to the four Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Statutory 
Guidance and the Dorset Council (Purbeck) Statement of Licensing Policy 
2016

1. The Sub-committee considered the representations of the local 
residents.  The Sub-committee considered that there had been no 
history of substantive complaints to the Licensing Authority or the 
Environmental Health Team and given the nature of the business, the 
granting of the proposed variation (as amended) was unlikely to have a 
detrimental effect on any of the four licensing objectives.

2. The Sub-committee grant the variation to the premises licence in 
the terms sought by the applicant with the proposed conditions.  The 
Sub-committee believe these conditions are consistent with, and 
tailored to, the particular characteristics of the proposed business, as 
set out in the operating schedule, and are appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives.  

3. The Sub-committee believe that the imposition of these conditions 
is a fair and proportionate and appropriate response to the concerns 
of the objector those who had objected and will ensure the licensing 
objectives are promoted and complied with.

74.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items of business for consideration.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.20 pm

Chairman



7


